) DELUXE STITCHER

COMPANY INC.

solving your wire stitching needs for 125 years...

Machine Serial Number :
Head Serial Number :
Date Purchased :

Model M 17 Stitchers

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL

M17-AST Stitcher...with 26D Head...115V and 60HZ
M17-BST Stitcher...with 26D Head...230V and 50HZ

M17G8-AST Stitcher...with G8 Head...115V and 60HZ
M17G8-BST Stitcher...with G8 Head...230V and 50HZ

Before using this Stitcher Head, all operators must study this manual and follow the
safety warnings and instructions. Keep these instructions with the M17 Stitcher Head
for future reference. If you have any questions, contact your local DeLuxe Stitcher
Graphic Arts Representative or Distributor.










































54 UA4810.1 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 5/8 SHCS 3
55 UA4808.3 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2 SHCS 1
36 PW12 WASHER, 1/2 FLAT BLK ZINC 11
57 CB837E RETAINING RING 5100-50 2
38 UA3808.1 SCREW, 10-32 X 1/2 SHCS 6
59 PWI0 WASHER. #10 SAE FLAT 6
60 LWI10 LOCK WASHER, #10 4
61 UA4816.1 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1 SHCS 2
62 PW14 WASHER, 1/4 USS FLAT BLK ZINC 18
63 HN1420 NUT, 1/4-20 HEX ZINC 10
64 G30013A DRIVE LEVER ASSY 1
65 G30131 SLIDER PIN 1
66 G30016 SLIDER 1
69 G30039A CLINCHER LINK ASSY 1
70 G30005A CRANK THROW ASSY 1
71 G30018A PIVOT FORK ASSY 1
72 G30076A ADJUSTER RAIL ASSY 1
73 G30075A GUIDE ROD SLIDER 4
74 G30078 MULTI HEAD FACE PLATE 1
7o) G30079 FACE PLATE SIDE RAIL 2
76 G30080 GUIDE ROD END CAPS &
7 G30097 ADJUSTER PIVOT PIN 2
78 G30085 SLIDER GUIDE RODS 2
79 G30077 ADJUSTER PLATE 1
80 G30152 ADJUSTER SPOOL 1
81 G30081 BONNET RAIL 1
82 G30082A DRIVE RAIL ASSY 1
83 G30149 LOWER SPOOL BAR BRACKET 2
84 G30124 ACTUATOR KEY BRACKET 1
88 HN1024 NUT, 10-24 ZINC PLATED HEX 2
89 17106D CLINCHER RAIL 1
90 36 PIN 1
91 G30133 GUARD MOUNT, LEFT 1
92 G30134 GUARD MOUNT, RIGHT 1
93 G30135 GUARD 1
94 HN1420.13 NUT. 1/4-20 NYLON INSERT !
95 UB3916.1 PIN, COTTER 2
96 P6698 SCREW, 5/16 X | SHOULDER SCREW 1/4-20 1
97 16148 PIN 2
98 16160 BACK GAGE 1
99 17110B LEVER 1
100 17111 PIVOT 1
101 17145FA TABLE ASSY 1
102 17146 PIVOT 1
103 17149 PLATE 1
104 17161A BAR ASSY 1
105 17280 SPOOL BAR 2
106 850696 MOTOR PULLEY, M17-AST 1
106 850738 MOTOR PULLEY.MI17-BST 1
107 17281 SCREWS 4
108 17282 BRACKET 2
109 18572A WORK STOP WELDMENT 2
110 425 SCREW, THUMB 3
111 63 SCREW 4
112 7690 TENSION SPRING 10
113 7691 SET COLLAR. REAMED 10

15




























LIMITED WARRANTY

DeLuxe Stitcher Company warrants to the original retail purchaser
that this product is free from defects in material and workmanship and
agrees to repair or replace, at DeLuxe Stitcher’s option, any defective
product within 90 days from the date of purchase. This warranty is not

transferable. It covers damage resulting only from defects in material or
workmanship and does not cover conditions or malfunctions resulting from
normal wear, neglect, abuse or accident.

This warranty is in lieu of all other express warranties. Any warranty of
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose is limited to the duration
of this warranty. Deluxe Stitcher shall not be liable for any incidental or
consequential damages.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts
or the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so
the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty
gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which

vary from state to state.

To obtain warranty service you must return the product, at your expense,
together with proof of purchase to an authorized DelLuxe Stitcher
Graphic Arts Dealer.

Always use genuine DelLuxe Stitcher parts. When ordering parts, please identify the
part number, the part name, the wire size and crown size of your Stitcher.

@) DELUXE STITCHER

COMPANY INC.

ISP Stitching & Bindery Products

3747 Acorn Lane ¢ Franklin Park ¢ lllinois 60131
Phone: 847-455-4400 « 800-634-0810
DBS1 7_0415 Fax: 847-455-4900 « 800-417-9251
http://www.deluxestitcher.com






